RESOLUTION NO. 2007-84

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AMENDING THE ELK GROVE DESIGN GUIDELINES TO ADD CHAPTER 6, VOLUNTARY PUBLIC ART DESIGN GUIDELINES AND TO AMEND CHAPTERS 3A, 4A, AND 5A TO INCLUDE STATEMENTS REFERRING TO THE VOLUNTARY PUBLIC ART DESIGN GUIDELINES

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2006, the City Council directed the Elk Grove Committee for the Arts to prepare Public Art Design Guidelines to be incorporated and adopted into the City's existing Design Guidelines, and

WHEREAS on March 19, 2003, the City Council adopted a Design Review Ordinance establishing the expanded Design Review Process; and

WHEREAS on March 19, 2003, the City Council adopted by Resolution 2003-65 the Citywide Design Guidelines for single-family residential development as the first phase of design guidelines; and

WHEREAS on October 1, 2003, the City Council adopted by Resolution 2003-187 the Citywide Design Guidelines for non-residential development as the second phase of design guidelines; and

WHEREAS on April 7, 2004, the City Council adopted by Resolution 2004-70 the Citywide Design Guidelines for multifamily residential development as the third phase of design guidelines; and

WHEREAS the above-referenced Guidelines were the incorporated into a common document, with Resolution 2003-65 adopting Chapter 3, Resolution 2004-70 adopting Chapter 4, and with Resolution 2003-187 adopting Chapter 5; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove has the authority to regulate design as a police power granting local land use control under the State Enabling Legislation and subsequent case law regarding aesthetic regulation; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited public input on these guidelines over the course of four public meetings; and

WHEREAS, On March 1, 2007 the Planning Commission of the City of Elk Grove unanimously recommended to the City Council approval of the Voluntary Public Art Design Guidelines.

Resolution No. 2007-84 Page 1 of 2 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby amends the Elk Grove Design Guidelines to add Chapter 6, Voluntary Public Art Design Guidelines and to amend Chapters 3A, 4A, and 5A to include statements referring to the Voluntary Public Art Design Guidelines.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11th day of April 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGYA, JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS.

INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-84

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 11, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Scherman, Hume, Leary, Davis

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy ElJackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

